Weighted average number of shares outstanding
after dilution

54,583,928

54,569,477

54,573,109

Holdings of treasury stock  - - -
Average number of employees during the year  7,852 7,757 7,764
*In accordance with IFRS 5, Spar Finland is reported as a discontinued operation. Marked key ratios pertain to continuing operations.
Comparison figures have been recalculated. Other key ratios pertain to Axfood’s total operations (including Spar Finland), since the balance sheet
for the comparison periods is not recalculated, in accordance with IFRS.
1) Key ratios for the comparison periods have been recalculated according to IFRS.
2) Axfood reports a negative debt-equity ratio.
3) Starting on 1 January 2005, capital expenditures include shares. The comparison figures have been changed. Capital expenditures include

SEK 346 m (10) in investments in store operations and SEK 18 m for the full year 2004.
4) Based on majority owner’s share.

13

SPECIFICATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS

Operating profit (EBIT) per business unit, 1/1/2004 – 30/9/2004

SEK m According to

previous GAAP
IAS
17

IFRS
3

IFRS 5
(2005)*

According
to IFRS

Hemköp 64 4  68
Willys 357 38  395
Willys hemma -5 6  1
Axfood Närlivs 76 3  79
Spar Finland 13 2 9 -24 -
Dagab 196 40  236
Other 56  4  60
Operating profit/loss for the period
from continuing operations 757 2 104

-24 839

Operating profit for the period from
discontinued operations

-

-

-

24

24

Operating profit for the period, total 757 2 104 - 863
*The “IFRS 5 adjustment (2005)” pertains to effects of classification of Spar Finland in September 2005 as a
discontinued operation, where IFRS 5 prescribes reclassification of the comparison year’s profit. This is not a
retroactive application of IFRS 5, but only a reclassification prompted by application of IFRS 5 for a sale transaction
in September 2005.

Operating profit (EBIT) per business unit, 1/7/2004 – 30/9/2004

SEK m According to

previous GAAP
IAS
17

IFRS
3

IFRS 5
(2005)*

According
to IFRS

Hemköp 22 1  23
Willys 141 13  154
Willys hemma -1 2  1
Axfood Närlivs 38 1  39
Spar Finland 15 1 3 -19 -
Dagab 68 13  81
Other 33  2  35
Operating profit/loss for the period
from continuing operations 316 1 35

-19 333

Operating profit for the period from
discontinued operations

-

-

-

19

19

Operating profit for the period, total 316 1 35 - 352

Profit and loss accounts, 1/1/2004 – 30/9/2004

SEK m

14

Continuing operations

According to
previous GAAP

IAS
17

IFRS
3

IFRS 5
(2005)*

According
to IFRS

Net sales 25,330 -3,905 21,425
Cost of goods sold -22,329 2 104 3,664 -18,559
Gross profit/loss 3,001 2 104 -241 2,866
Selling/administrative expenses, etc. -2,244 217 -2,027
Operating profit 757 2 104 -24 839
Net financial items -24 -2  1 -25
Profit/loss after financial items 733  104 -23 814
Tax  -232  -2 6 -228
Minority share of profit for the year -4  4  -
Profit/loss for the period from
continuing operations 497

106

-17 586

Profit for the period from
discontinued operations

17 17

Profit for the period 497  106  603

Of which, majority owner’s share   599
Of which, minority owners’ share  4  4

Earnings per share, SEK 9.28  1.91  11.19
Earnings per share after dilution, SEK 9.12  1.88  11.00

Profit and loss accounts, 1/7/2004 – 30/9/2004

SEK m

Continuing operations

According to
previous GAAP

IAS
17

IFRS
3

IFRS 5
(2005)*

According
to IFRS

Net sales 8,484 -1,323 7,161
Cost of goods sold -7,428 1 35 1,234 -6,158
Gross profit/loss 1,056 1 35 -89 1,003
Selling/administrative expenses, etc.  -740 70 -670
Operating profit/loss 316 1 35 -19 333
Net financial items -6 -1  1 -6
Profit/loss after financial items 310  35 -18 327
Tax  -98  0 4 -94
Minority share of profit for the year -4  4  -
Profit/loss for the period from
continuing operations  208

39

-14 233

Profit for the period from
discontinued operations -

-

14 14

Profit for the period 208  39  247

Of which, majority owner’s share   243
Of which, minority owners’ share  -4  4

Earnings per share, SEK 3.88  0.66  4.54
Earnings per share after dilution, SEK 3.82  0.64  4.46

Balance sheets as per 30 September 2004

SEK m According to IAS IAS IAS IFRS According to

15

previous GAAP 17 27 31 3 IFRS

Assets
Intangible fixed assets 991 104 1,095
Tangible fixed assets 1,761 44 14  1,819
Financial fixed assets 172 -20  152
Other fixed assets 27  27
Total fixed assets 2,951 44 -6 104 3,093

Inventories 1,467  1,467
Current receivables 1,613 1  1,614
Cash and cash equivalents 750  750
Total current assets 3,830 1  3,831

Total assets 6,781 44 -5 104 6,924

Shareholders’ equity and
liabilities

Majority owner’s share of equity 2,347 -4 102 2,445
Minority owners’ share of equity 120  120
Total shareholders’ equity 2,347 120 -4 102 2,565

Minority interests 120 -120
Long-term liabilities 943 43 -1 2 987
Current liabilities 3,371 1  3,372

Total shareholders’ equity
and liabilities 6,781 44 -5

104 6,924

Change in shareholders’ equity, 30/9/2004

SEK m Majority owner’s

share according to
previous GAAP

IFRS
3

IAS
31

Majority owner’s
share according to
IFRS

Minority
owners’
share

Total

Amount at start of
year

2,127

-4

2,123

122 2,245

Change in
accounting
principle, RR 29

14

-

-

14

- 14
Acquired minority
interest

-

-

-

-

-2 -2

Translation
difference

-2

-

-

-2

- -2

Dividend to
shareholders

-295 - - -295 -4 -299

New issue 6 - - 6 - 6
Profit for the
period

497

102

-

599

4 603

Amount at end of
period 2,347 102 -4

2,445

120 2,565

Change in shareholders’ equity, 31/12/2004

SEK m Majority owner’s   Majority owner’s Minority

16

share according to
previous GAAP

IFRS
3

IAS 31 share according to
IFRS

owners’
share

Total

Amount at start of year 2,127 -4 2,123 122 2,245
Change in accounting
principle, RR 29

14

-

-

14

- 14

Acquired minority
interest

-

-

-

-

-2 -2

Translation difference  -3 - - -3 -1 -4
Dividend to
shareholders

-295

-

-

-295

-4 -299

New issue 6 - - 6 - 6
Profit for the period 664 135 - 799 4 803
Amount at end of
year 2,513 135 -4

2,644

119
2,763